SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 3, 1874.

CHAPTER 9.

[Published February 4, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Grafton, in Ozaukee county, to issue bonds for the purpose of building a bridge across the Milwaukee river, in the village of Grafton in said county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Town board sand dollars.

SECTION 1. The town of Grafton, in the county of issue bonds for Ozaukee, by her board of supervisors is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds to the amount not exceeding twelve hundred dollars, with interest thereon at the rate of ten per cent. per annum, payable in one year from the date of the passage of this act, for the purpose of building a bridge across the Milwaukee river, on Bridge street, in the village of Grafton, in said county, where the old bridge is now located.

Bonds, how and when paid.

SECTION 2. The money for the payment of said bonds shall be levied and collected at the same time, together with the general and local taxes in the year of 1874, in the same manner as provided by law for the levying and collection of taxes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 3, 1874.

CHAPTER 10.

[Published February 4, 1874.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 376, private and local laws of 1853, authorizing John W. Steward to build and maintain a dam in the Pecatonica river, in the county of La Fayette.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Ch. 376, P. & L. laws 1853 repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter 376 of the private and local ws of 1853, and all acts and parts of acts amendatory thereof, as explanatory thereto, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication. Approved February 3, 1874.

CHAPTER 11.

[Published February 5, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend section five, chapter one hundred and fifty of the private and local laws of 1867, entitled "an act to enable the county of Sheboygan to settle with the holders of its railroad aid bonds, and to fund the interest which fell due on the same in the years 1863, 1864, 1865 and 1866, and to repeal chapter two hundred and fifty-four, private and local laws of 1871, entitled 'an act to amend section five, chapter one hundred and fifty, of the private and local laws of 1867.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five of chapter one hundred sinking fund and filty of the private and local laws of 1867, is commissioners. hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 5. Robert H. Hotchkiss, Joseph Keseberg and John O. Thayer are hereby appointed commissioners to dispose of the sinking fund mentioned in the preceding section, and their duty shall be as follows: They shall, in the month of February in each year, cause a notice how applied. to be given to all bondholders of the county of Sheboygan, to the effect that a sinking fund, sufficient to redeem a number of the outstanding bonds of said county, which amount of sinking fund so applicable shall be stated in the notice, has been raised by the county of Sheboygan, and inviting proposals from the bondholders for said sinking fund, to be forwarded to the county clerk of said county on or before the second Monday of March next following, and that the bondholders offering the greatest rate of discount upon the principal of their bonds below their par value, will be entitled to payment out of the sinking fund, which notice shall be published for three successive weeks in Notice to be such weekly newspapers of general circulation, not less published. than three, as said commissioners may select, and a copy of said notice shall be sent by mail, properly enclosed, and addressed to each holder of any of the bonds of said county, whose postoffice address shall be known to said commissioners, or can be ascertained at